
 
 
 

2091474.1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26

27 

28 

40 North Central Avenue, 19th Flr. 
Phoenix, Arizona  85004-4429 
Telephone: (602) 262-5756 
Facsimile:  (602) 734-3824 
 
Susan M. Freeman, State Bar No. 004199 
EMail:  SFreeman@LRLaw.com 
Randy Papetti, State Bar No. 014586 
Email:  RPapetti@LRLaw.com 
Stefan M. Palys, State Bar No. 024752 
Email:  SPalys@LRLaw.com 
 
DEWEY & LeBOEUF LLP 

1301 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY   10019 
Telephone:  (212) 259-6120 
Facsimile:  (212) 632-0888 
 
Jeffrey L. Kessler 
Email:  jkessler@dl.com 
Aldo A. Badini 
Email:  abadini@dl.com 
David L. Greenspan 
Email:  dgreenspan@dl.com 
 
Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP 
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
In Re: 
 
DEWEY RANCH HOCKEY, LLC, 
 
COYOTES HOLDINGS, LLC, 
 
COYOTES HOCKEY, LLC, 
 
ARENA MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, 
 
 Debtors, 

This Filing Applies to: 
 

⌧ All Debtors 
�    Specified Debtors 

 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Chapter: 11 
 
 
 
 
Case No. 2:09-BK-09488-RTBP 
 
 
PSE SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT 
LP’S NOTICE OF AMENDED ASSET 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND BID 
WITH OFFER TO PURCHASE 
GLENDALE CLAIM 
 
 
Hearing Date: September 10, 2009 
Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. 
 

 

PSE Sports and Entertainment, LP (“PSE”) files this Notice of Filing an Amended 

Asset Purchase Agreement (“APA”), showing revisions to its bid to address the Sale Order 

deadline issue raised by the Court and other modifications it is prepared to make to 

address concerns raised by the Unsecured Creditors Committee.  This amended APA also 

includes an open offer to acquire the claims of the City of Glendale, to address its 

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP    Doc 919    Filed 09/07/09    Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 7




 
 
 

 2 2091474.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

concerns and mitigate its losses in connection with the relocation of the Coyotes hockey 

team. 

The Amended APA is attached as Exhibit 1, and a redline with the changed pages is 

Exhibit 2.  The changes from the prior version filed with the Court on July 31, 2009 [DE 

538 Ex. B] and on August 25, 2009 with updated Schedules only [DE 750] are as follows: 

• The Court has expressed concerns about time to rule on the issues heard on 

September 10-11, 2009, and its need for more than a weekend to render its 

decision.  The amendment provides for an extended deadline for entry of a Sale 

Approval Order to September 21, 2009.  The 10-day period for the NHL to try and 

obtain a stay pending appeal would expire on Thursday, October 1, 2009, and PSE 

could close on October 2, 2009.   

• The Amended APA addresses concerns raised by the Unsecured Creditors 

Committee about the impact on the creditors from a possible delayed closing due to 

an NHL stay pending appeal.  If a decision approving the sale to PSE is stayed, PSE 

will set aside $25 million in an interest-bearing account, so that the unsecured 

creditors will recover the time-value of money when the Court’s decision is upheld.  

Further, PSE has agreed to protect the unsecured creditors by indemnifying up to 

$10 million of their damages (but not more than 100% of the non-subordinated 

unsecured claims) in the event of a reversal on appeal.  

• The APA as amended includes an open offer to the City of Glendale to 

acquire its Claims in the bankruptcy cases.  PSE cannot force Glendale to sell its 

Claims, of course, but is willing to buy them for $50 million, which is substantially 

more than Glendale would recover in the bankruptcy cases, and not thereafter seek 

any distributions from the bankruptcy estates on account of such claims.  If 

Glendale is willing to sell its claims, PSE’s cash purchase price for the Coyotes 

would be reduced by $20 million,  and that $20 million plus and an additional $30 

million more from PSE will be paid by PSE to the City of Glendale to acquire its 

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP    Doc 919    Filed 09/07/09    Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 7




 
 
 

 3 2091474.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

claim and waive it against the bankruptcy estate, resulting in a net benefit to the 

estate and its creditors of a $30 million increase.   

Glendale’s rejection damages claim will amount to some $5-7 million, 

according to the Debtors.  Glendale’s actual uncapped damages are believed to be 

considerably less than stated in Court, since its arguments have been based on 

projections of a 30-year stream of revenue that were estimated when the 

Jobing.com Arena was constructed, and in fact, revenue attributable to the Coyotes 

has only been about half of the projected number.  However, PSE’s offer 

acknowledges the City’s significant damages, and provides a much greater recovery 

than the City would receive under the NHL’s bid when the Arena lease is rejected 

at the end of the season, as is likely.  PSE’s offer to acquire the Glendale claim 

takes into account the risk of a high relocation fee determination by the Court.  

Even if the Relocation Fee exceeds $15 million, as long as it is acceptable to PSE, 

the amount paid to Glendale would be reduced by no more than $10 million, 

assuring Glendale of getting at least $40 million.  The open offer contemplates that 

the Jobing.com arena may need to be used briefly while relocation is implemented, 

and that the $50 million payment would cover rent, ushers, custodians, and other 

payments for arena use, while PSE would pay the post-closing operating expenses 

of the team, such as player salaries.  The effective date of arena lease rejection 

would take place after the relocation. 

• Finally, PSE attaches as Exhibit 3 an updated list of players on the Schedules 

to reflect changes noted by counsel for their union.  PSE confirms that the list as of 

the Closing Date will be updated again, with current information on their 

compensation. 

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP    Doc 919    Filed 09/07/09    Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 7




 
 
 

 4 2091474.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 7th day of September, 2009. 

 
DEWEY & LeBOEUF LLP 
 
By:   Jeffrey L. Kessler 
        Aldo A. Badini 
        David L. Greenspan 
 
and 
 
LEWIS AND ROCA LLP 
 
 
By         /s/ SMF (004199)  

Susan M. Freeman 
Randy Papetti 
Stefan Palys 

Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP 
 

 
COPY of the foregoing 
e-mailed this 7th day of  
September, 2009, to: 
 
C. Taylor Ashworth 
Alan A. Meda 
STINSON MORRISON HECKER, LLP 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ   85004 
tashworth@stinson.com 
ameda@stinson.com 
Attorneys for NHL 
 
J. Gregory Milmoe 
Shepard Goldfein 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 
 FLOM LLP 
4 Times Square 
New York, NY   10036 
Gregory.milmoe@skadden.com 
Shepard.goldfein@skadden.com 
Attorneys for NHL 
 
Anthony W. Clark 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 
 FLOM LLP 
One Rodney Square 
Wilmington, DE  19899 
Anthony.clark@skadden.com 
Attorneys for NHL 
 

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP    Doc 919    Filed 09/07/09    Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45    Desc
 Main Document      Page 4 of 7




 
 
 

 5 2091474.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Andrew V. Banas 
Kelly Singer 
Thomas J. Salerno 
SQUIRE SANDERS & DEMPSEY LLP 
40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ   85004-4498 
abanas@ssd.com 
ksinger@ssd.com 
tsalerno@ssd.com 
Attorneys for Debtor 
 
 
Larry L. Watson 
Connie S. Hoover 
OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE 
230 N. First Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ   85003-1706 
Larry.watson@usdoj.gov 
Connie.s.hoover@usdoj.gov 
Sean P. O’Brien 
GUST ROSENFELD PLC 
201 E. Washington, Suite 800 
Phoenix, AZ   85004 
spobrien@gustlaw.com 
Attorneys for Drawbridge Special Opportunities 
Fund LP 
 
Richard W. Havel 
SIDLEY & AUSTIN LLP 
555 W. Fifth St. 40th Flr. 
Los Angeles, CA    90013 
rhavel@sidley.com 
Attorneys for Drawbridge Special Opportunities 
Fund LP 
 
Lori Lapin 
LORI LAPIN JONES PLLC 
98 Cutter Mill Rd., #201 N 
Great Neck, NY   11021 
ljones@jonespllc.com 
Attorneys for BWD Group 
 
Ivan L. Kallick 
Ileana M. Hernandez 
MANATT PHELPS & PHILLIPS 
11355 W. Olympic Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA   90064 
ikallick@manatt.com 
ihernandez@manatt.com 
Attorneys for Ticketmaster 
 

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP    Doc 919    Filed 09/07/09    Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45    Desc
 Main Document      Page 5 of 7




 
 
 

 6 2091474.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Louis T.M. Conti 
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 
100 N. Tampa St., Suite 4100 
Tampa, FL   33602 
Louis.conti@hklaw.com 
Attorneys for Facility Merchandising Inc. 
 
Cathy L. Reece 
Nicolas B. Hoskins 
FENNEMORE CRAIG 
3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2600 
Phoenix, AZ   85012 
creece@fclaw.com 
nhoskins@fclaw.com 
Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona 
 
William R. Baldiga 
Andrew M. Sroka 
BROWN RUDNICK, LLP 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA  02111 
wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com 
asroka@brownrudnick.com 
Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona 
 
Jonathan P. Ibsen 
Laura A. Rogal 
JABURG & WILK PC 
3200 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ   85012 
jpi@jaburgwilk.com 
lar@jaburgwilk.com 
Attorneys for Wayne Gretzky 
 
Thomas P. Allen 
Paul Sala 
ALLEN SALA & BAYNE, PLC 
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1150 
Phoenix, AZ   85004 
psala@asbazlaw.com 
tallen@asbazlaw.com 
Attorneys for the Official Joint Committee 
Of Unsecured Creditors 
 
William Novotny 
MARISCAL WEEKS McINTYRE & 
FRIEDLANDER PA 
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 200  
Phoenix, AZ   85012 
William.novotny@mwmf.com 
 

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP    Doc 919    Filed 09/07/09    Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45    Desc
 Main Document      Page 6 of 7




 
 
 

 7 2091474.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Jonathan K. Bernstein 
Andrew J. Galo 
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP 
One Federal St. 
Boston, MA   02110 
Jon.bernstein@bingham.com 
Andrew.gallo@bingham.com 
 
Mark C. Dangerfield 
Dean C. Short 
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY PA 
2575 E. Camelback Rd. 
Phoenix, AZ   85016 
mcd@gknet.com 
dcs@gknet.com 
Attorneys for Arizona Cardinals Football Club 
 
Mark A. Nadeau 
Shane D. Gosdis 
Allison L. Kierman 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
2525 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 100 
Phoenix, AZ   85016 
Mark.nadeau@dlapiper.com 
Shane.gosdis@dlapiper.com 
Allison.kierman@dlapiper.com 
Attorneys for Lease Group Resources, Inc. 
 
Scott B. Cohen 
ENGLEMAN BERGER, PC 
3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 
Phoenix, AZ   85012 
sbc@engelmanberger.com 
Attorneys for John Breslow 
 
Arthur E. Rosenberg 
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 
195 Broadway 
New York, NY   10007 
Arthur.rosenberg@hklaw.com 
Attorneys for Facility Merchandising, Inc. 
 
 
 
By /s/ Marie H. Mancino    
 Marie H. Mancino 
 
 

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP    Doc 919    Filed 09/07/09    Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45    Desc
 Main Document      Page 7 of 7



