

40 North Central Avenue, 19th FIr. Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4429
Telephone: (602) 262-5756
Facsimile: (602) 734-3824

Susan M. Freeman, State Bar No. 004199 EMail: SFreeman@LRLaw.com Randy Papetti, State Bar No. 014586 Email: RPapetti@LRLaw.com Stefan M. Palys, State Bar No. 024752 Email: SPalys@LRLaw.com

DEWEY & LeBOEUF LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019 Telephone: (212) 259-6120 Facsimile: (212) 632-0888

Jeffrey L. Kessler
Email: jkessler@dl.com
Aldo A. Badini
Baail: abadini@dl.com
David L. Greenspan
Email: dgreenspan@dl.com

Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In Re: Chapter: 11 DEWEY RANCH HOCKEY, LLC, COYOTES HOLDINGS, LLC, Case No. 2:09-BK-09488-RTBP COYOTES HOCKEY, LLC, ARENA MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, PSE SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT LP'S NOTICE OF AMENDED ASSET Debtors, PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND BID WITH OFFER TO PURCHASE This Filing Applies to: **GLENDALE CLAIM** All Debtors **Specified Debtors** Hearing Date: September 10, 2009

PSE Sports and Entertainment, LP ("PSE") files this Notice of Filing an Amended Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA"), showing revisions to its bid to address the Sale Order deadline issue raised by the Court and other modifications it is prepared to make to address concerns raised by the Unsecured Creditors Committee. This amended APA also includes an open offer to acquire the claims of the City of Glendale, to address its

Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP Doc 919 Filed 09/07/09 Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45 Desc_{74.1} Main Document Page 1 of 7



team.

1 2

The Amended APA is attached as Exhibit 1, and a redline with the changed pages is Exhibit 2. The changes from the prior version filed with the Court on July 31, 2009 [DE

538 Ex. B] and on August 25, 2009 with updated Schedules only [DE 750] are as follows:

concerns and mitigate its losses in connection with the relocation of the Coyotes hockey

- The Court has expressed concerns about time to rule on the issues heard on September 10-11, 2009, and its need for more than a weekend to render its decision. The amendment provides for an extended deadline for entry of a Sale Approval Order to September 21, 2009. The 10-day period for the NHL to try and obtain a stay pending appeal would expire on Thursday, October 1, 2009, and PSE could close on October 2, 2009.
- The Amended APA addresses concerns raised by the Unsecured Creditors

 Committee about the impact on the creditors from a possible delayed closing due to
 an NHL stay pending appeal. If a decision approving the sale to PSE is stayed, PSE
 will set aside \$25 million in an interest-bearing account, so that the unsecured
 creditors will recover the time-value of money when the Court's decision is upheld.

 Further, PSE has agreed to protect the unsecured creditors by indemnifying up to
 \$10 million of their damages (but not more than 100% of the non-subordinated
 unsecured claims) in the event of a reversal on appeal.
- The APA as amended includes an open offer to the City of Glendale to acquire its Claims in the bankruptcy cases. PSE cannot force Glendale to sell its Claims, of course, but is willing to buy them for \$50 million, which is substantially more than Glendale would recover in the bankruptcy cases, and not thereafter seek any distributions from the bankruptcy estates on account of such claims. If Glendale is willing to sell its claims, PSE's cash purchase price for the Coyotes would be reduced by \$20 million, and that \$20 million plus and an additional \$30 million more from PSE will be paid by PSE to the City of Glendale to acquire its



1

34

5

67

8

10

11

1213

14

15 16

17

18

1920

21

2223

2425

26

27

28

claim and waive it against the bankruptcy estate, resulting in a net benefit to the estate and its creditors of a \$30 million increase.

Glendale's rejection damages claim will amount to some \$5-7 million, according to the Debtors. Glendale's actual uncapped damages are believed to be considerably less than stated in Court, since its arguments have been based on projections of a 30-year stream of revenue that were estimated when the Jobing.com Arena was constructed, and in fact, revenue attributable to the Coyotes has only been about half of the projected number. However, PSE's offer acknowledges the City's significant damages, and provides a much greater recovery than the City would receive under the NHL's bid when the Arena lease is rejected at the end of the season, as is likely. PSE's offer to acquire the Glendale claim takes into account the risk of a high relocation fee determination by the Court. Even if the Relocation Fee exceeds \$15 million, as long as it is acceptable to PSE, the amount paid to Glendale would be reduced by no more than \$10 million, assuring Glendale of getting at least \$40 million. The open offer contemplates that the Jobing.com arena may need to be used briefly while relocation is implemented, and that the \$50 million payment would cover rent, ushers, custodians, and other payments for arena use, while PSE would pay the post-closing operating expenses of the team, such as player salaries. The effective date of arena lease rejection would take place after the relocation.

• Finally, PSE attaches as Exhibit 3 an updated list of players on the Schedules to reflect changes noted by counsel for their union. PSE confirms that the list as of the Closing Date will be updated again, with current information on their compensation.



1	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 7 th day of September, 2009.
2	DEWEY & LeBOEUF LLP
3	By: Jeffrey L. Kessler
4	Aldo A. Badini David L. Greenspan
5	and
6	LEWIS AND ROCA LLP
7	
8	By/s/ SMF (004199) Susan M. Freeman
9	Randy Papetti Stefan Palys
10	Attorneys for PSE Sports & Entertainment LP
11	COPY of the foregoing e-mailed this 7 th day of
12	e-mailed this / day of September, 2009, to:
13	C. Taylor Ashworth
14	Alan A. Meda STINSON MORRISON HECKER, LLP 1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100
15 16	Phoenix, AZ 85004 tashworth@stinson.com
17	ameda@stinson.com Attorneys for NHL
18	J. Gregory Milmoe
19	Shepard Goldfein SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
20	FLOM LLP 4 Times Square
21	New York, NY 10036 Gregory.milmoe@skadden.com
22	Shepard.goldfein@skadden.com Attorneys for NHL
23	Anthony W. Clark
24	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
25	One Rodney Square Wilmington, DE 19899
26	Anthony.clark@skadden.com Attorneys for NHL
27	
28	



1	Andrew V. Banas
2	Kelly Singer Thomas J. Salerno
3	SQUIRE SANDERS & DEMPSEY LLP 40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2700
	Phoenix, AZ 85004-4498
4	abanas@ssd.com ksinger@ssd.com
5	tsalerno@ssd.com Attorneys for Debtor
6	Theomey's for Bestor
7	Larry L. Watson
8	Connie S. Hoover OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE
9	230 N. First Avenue Phoenix, AZ 85003-1706
	<u>Larry.watson@usdoj.gov</u>
10	Connie.s.hoover@usdoj.gov Sean P. O'Brien
11	GUST ROSENFELD PLC 201 E. Washington, Suite 800
12	Phoenix, AZ 85004
13	spobrien@gustlaw.com Attorneys for Drawbridge Special Opportunities
14	Fund LP
	Richard W. Havel
15	SIDLEY & AUSTIN LLP 555 W. Fifth St. 40 th Flr.
16	Los Angeles, CA 90013
17	<u>rhavel@sidley.com</u> Attorneys for Drawbridge Special Opportunities
18	Fund LP
	Lori Lapin
19	LORI LAPIN JONES PLLC 98 Cutter Mill Rd., #201 N
20	Great Neck, NY 11021 ljones@jonespllc.com
21	Attorneys for BWD Group
22	Ivan L. Kallick
23	Ileana M. Hernandez MANATT PHELPS & PHILLIPS
24	11355 W. Olympic Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90064
	ikallick@manatt.com
25	ihernandez@manatt.com Attorneys for Ticketmaster
26	
27	



1	Louis T.M. Conti
2	HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 100 N. Tampa St., Suite 4100
3	Tampa, FL 33602 Louis.conti@hklaw.com Atternava for Facility Marshandising Inc.
4	Attorneys for Facility Merchandising Inc.
5	Cathy L. Reece Nicolas B. Hoskins
6	FENNEMORE CRAIG 3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2600
7	Phoenix, AZ 85012 creece@fclaw.com
8	nhoskins@fclaw.com Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona
9	William R. Baldiga
10	Andrew M. Sroka BROWN RUDNICK, LLP
11	One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111
12	wbaldiga@brownrudnick.com asroka@brownrudnick.com
13	Attorneys for City of Glendale, Arizona
14	Jonathan P. Ibsen Laura A. Rogal
15	JABURG & WILK PC 3200 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
16	Phoenix, AZ 85012 jpi@jaburgwilk.com
17	lar@jaburgwilk.com Attorneys for Wayne Gretzky
18	Thomas P. Allen
19	Paul Sala ALLEN SALA & BAYNE, PLC
20	1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1150 Phoenix, AZ 85004
21	<u>psala@asbazlaw.com</u> <u>tallen@asbazlaw.com</u>
22	Attorneys for the Official Joint Committee Of Unsecured Creditors
23	William Novotny
24	MARISCAL WEEKS McINTYRE & FRIEDLANDER PA
25	2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 200 Phoenix, AZ 85012
26	William.novotny@mwmf.com
27	
-·	1

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP Doc 919 Filed 09/07/09 Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45 Desc²



1	Jonathan K. Bernstein
2	Andrew J. Galo BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
3	One Federal St. Boston, MA 02110
	Jon.bernstein@bingham.com
4	Andrew.gallo@bingham.com
5	Mark C. Dangerfield Dean C. Short
6	GALLAGHER & KENNEDY PA 2575 E. Camelback Rd.
7	Phoenix, AZ 85016
8	mcd@gknet.com dcs@gknet.com
9	Attorneys for Arizona Cardinals Football Club
0	Mark A. Nadeau Shane D. Gosdis
	Allison L. Kierman
11	DLA PIPER LLP (US) 2525 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 100
12	Phoenix, AZ 85016 Mark.nadeau@dlapiper.com
13	Shane.gosdis@dlapiper.com
14	Allison.kierman@dlapiper.com Attorneys for Lease Group Resources, Inc.
15	Scott B. Cohen
16	ENGLEMAN BERGER, PC 3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700
17	Phoenix, AZ 85012 sbc@engelmanberger.com
	Attorneys for John Breslow
18	Arthur E. Rosenberg
19	HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 195 Broadway
20	New York, NY 10007 Arthur.rosenberg@hklaw.com
21	Attorneys for Facility Merchandising, Inc.
22	
23	By /s/ Marie H. Mancino
24	Marie H. Mancino
25	
26	
27	
<i>- 1</i>	

Case 2:09-bk-09488-RTBP Doc 919 Filed 09/07/09 Entered 09/07/09 15:49:45 Desc^{2091474.1} Main Document Page 7 of 7